## MINUTE ITEM

26. PROPOSED TIDELAND CONVEYANCE FROM COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ TO THE CITY OF CAPITOLA - W.O. 3298, GEO.-SANTA CRUZ CO.

After consideration of Calendar Item 9 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ADVISE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ THAT PROPER AND SUFFICIENT NOTIFICATION OF ITS INTENTION TO CONVEY ITS TIDE AND SUBMERCED LANDS IN MONTEREY BAY TO THE CITY OF CAPITOLA HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 1938/59.

Attachment
Calendar Item 9 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

9.

PROPOSED TIDELAND CONVEYANCE FROM COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ TO THE CITY OF CAPITOLA - W.O. 3298.

Chapter 678/35 granted certain tidelands in Monterey Bay, fronting the village of Capitola, in trust to the County of Santa Cruz. This granting statute was amended by Chapter 1938/59, which amendment provides in part that the County of Santa Cruz may convey to another public agency the tide and submerged lands concerned, subject to the trust and conditions contained in the granting statute, within ten years from the effective date of Chapter 1938.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz by Resolution No. 816-59, dated November 9, 1959, authorized the execution of a deed conveying the tidelands herein concerned to the City of Capitola. Pursuant to Chapter 1938/59, Santa Cruz County has given notification of the proposed conveyance in the form of its Board of Supervisors' resolution. In conformity with the provisions of Chapter 1938, the State Lands Commission is required to give its acknowledgment of the appropriate notification prior to the effective date of the proposed conveyance.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ADVISE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ THAT PROPER AND SUFFICIENT NOTIFICATION OF ITS INTENTION TO CONVEY ITS TIDE AND SUBMERCED LANDS IN MONTEREY BAY TO THE CITY OF CAPITOLA HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, IN CONFORMITY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 1938/59.